
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

26 March 2024 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(5) 

David Taylor (Chairman) 
Osman Dervish 

Ray Best 
Jason Frost 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
Natasha Summers 

Sue Ospreay 
John Wood 

Vacant 

Labour Group 
(2) 

East Havering Residents Group 
(1) 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Stanton 

Brian Eagling 
 
 

  

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that 
[...]
h greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 Housing & Accommodation Services  

 Land & Property Services 

 Planning 

 Building Control  

 Business Services 

 Inward Investment 

 Asset Management 

 Property Services 

 Facilities Management 

 Sports 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 

 

 Leisure 

 Arts 

 Music 

 Libraries 

 Heritage 

 Parks & Open Space 

 Highways 

 Parking & Traffic 

 Waste & Recycling 

 Climate Change 

 Transport & Infrastructure 

 Public Protection & Licensing 

 Emergency Planning 

 Technical Services 

 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 

 

 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 Receive (if any) 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

14 December 2023 and 23 January 2024 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW OF RESOURCES (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (Pages 33 - 100) 
 
 This report is for consideration under pre-decision scrutiny arrangements. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee  and 
Election Services  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

14 December 2023 (7.00  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

David Taylor (Chairman), Ray Best and Jason Frost 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Matthew Stanton and +Patricia Brown 
 

   
 

 
+Councillor Tumilty was substituted by Councillor Pat Brown. 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Brian Eagling, 
Natasha Summers and Katharine Tumilty. 
 
 

38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the sub-committee meeting held on 14 September 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40 TACKLING DAMP AND MOULD  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on the current issues 
relating to damp and mould including some of the measures that are 
currently being undertaken in relation to the issue.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
14 December 2023 

 

 

 

It was stated that the damp and mould issues within Havering is a complex 
matter with many contributing factors including historic building deficiencies 
that create surfaces areas that are more prone to condensate.  
 
The housing stock in Havering comprised of a large number of dwellings 
constructed in and around the 1960’s. it was stated that dwellings 
constructed in the period were not subject to current building regula
[...]
llowed for 3D model of each 
high rise building. Officers are now able to identify all relevant equipment, 
isolation of services and other relevant information. The service is still 
populating the tool and are now sharing some sections with the London Fire 
Board (LFB).  
 
It was stated that there are plans to share relevant sections with residents 
as part of the service engagement strategy. This will also be the core 
methodology for providing information to the new Building Safety Regulator 
as part of the building safety case file. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Rooms 10 & 11 

24 January 2024 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

David Taylor (Chairman), Osman Dervish, Ray Best 
and Jason Frost 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 

Labour Group 
 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) and Matthew Stanton 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Natasha Summers and 
Bryan Vincent. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
42 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken in case of an 
emeregency. 
 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Natasha Summers 
and Councillor Bryan Vincent. 
 

44 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

45 HRA BUSINESS PLAN  
 
At the request of the Sub-Committee the budget papers for the HRA 
Business Plan was presented under the pre-decision scrutiny arrangement.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
24 January 2024 

 

 

 

The report falls under the auspices of the Sub-Committee and form part of 
the budget papers to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 28 
February. 
 
Following presentation and debate the sub-committee made the following 
recommendations and comments that would be passed to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for consideration for inclusion in the Board’s overall 
comments on the budget papers.  

 

1. That members note the advice from Savills, in 7.3, in which a 
question on the viability of the scheme was raised. 

2. Recommended that the council revisit the infill scheme, regarding 
council garages, in order to reduce anti-social behaviour and provide 
new homes. 

3. That members be mindful of the potential telecare costs, relating to 
the digital switch over.  

4. Note the negative EQIA assessments, on all characteristics.  
5. Recommended that the Section 151 Officer should explain the need 

to borrow from the general fund, as opposed to PWLB or other 
external sources, also commenting on the impact that this has on the 
General Fund and deficit. 

6. That members be provided with an update on work taken to increase 
the number of bedrooms in homes, with a view to ensuring residents 
can remain in their home as opposed to being moved to a larger 
property.  

7. That the sub-committee be provided with a breakdown on the 
charges relating to heat and water. 

 
46 BRIDGE CLOSE REGENERATION LLP - IN YEAR REVIEW OF 2024/25 

BUSINESS PLAN  
 
At the request of the Sub-Committee the budget papers for the Bridge Close 
Regeneration LLP Business Plan Refresh 2024-25 was presented under the 
pre-decision scrutiny arrangement.  
 
The report falls under the auspices of the Sub-Committee and form part of 
the budget papers to be considered to Cabinet at its meeting on 28 
February. 
 
Following presentation and debate the sub-committee made the following 
comments and recommendations that would be passed to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for consideration for inclusion in the Board’s overall 
comments on the budget papers.  

1. That Officers suggest a frequency for regular reporting on the project 
to Places OSSC. 

Page 14



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
24 January 2024 

 

 

 

2. That a metric be identified to quantify savings to the General Fund, 
such as a reduction in pressure on the social care budget. It was 
recommended that an AMAT assessment is conducted. 

3. Recommended that the term "affordable" is broken down to identify 
the products on offer. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 

PLACES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

26 March 2024 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Planning Enforcement Review of 
Resources 

ELT Lead: 
 

Helen Oakerbee 
Director of Planning and Public Protection 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Head of Strategic Development 
Simon.thelwell@havering.gov.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Local Plan 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Following the recommendation of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO), a 
review of resources for the Enforcement function within planning has been 
undertaken. 
 
The review has been completed, setting out the current issues within Planning 
Enforcement and makes recommendations in relation to recruitment, enforcement 
plan, business support, interaction with planners and performance monitoring and 
performance. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That this report and appended review be noted. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.1 On 24th November 2023, a report from the Local Government Ombudsman 
(LGO) was issued in relation made against the Council that a planning 
condition requiring a landscaping scheme had not been enforced. The LGO 
conclusion found fault which caused an injustice and could happen again. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Simon.thelwell@havering.gov.uk


Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
1.2 As part of the LGO findings, the Council agreed to the following action: 

 
carry out a review of its planning enforcement service to determine 
whether it has the resources it needs to carry out its functions. The 
outcome of the review should be reported to the relevant scrutiny 
committee. This should happen within six months from the date of our 
final decision. 

 
1.3 The review has been carried out by the Head of Strategic Development in 

the Planning Service. The conclusion reached is that the enforcement 
function is currently not adequately staffed and contributes to workload 
issues and ability to deal with investigations in a timely manner. 
 

1.4 The Review: 
 

 outlines the main functions of the service; 

 analyses the current resources, workload and performance; 

 assesses the main issues arising as a result of the analysis carried out; 

 recommends an action plan to deal with the issues identified. 
 
1.5 The Review is included as an Appendix to this report. 

 
1.6 In accordance with the LGO decision, the review is being reported to this 

scrutiny sub-committee. 
 

1.7 The Sub-committee is invited to note the content of the review and the 
actions recommended. 
 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: None. The Sub-committee is not a decision 
making body. The recommendations in the Enforcement Review may have 
implications should budget (e.g. salary budget) not exist, but any change to 
budgets would need to be agreed as part of Council’s budget setting. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None. The report is for noting. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None. The report is for noting. 
Currently any recruitment needs are assessed and approved through the Council’s 
recruitment panel. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: Havering has a diverse community made up of 
many different groups and individuals. The Council values diversity and believes it 

Page 18



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 
 

 

essential to understand and include the different contri
[...]
2 - Mar 23 469 731 

Apr 21 - Mar 22 675 602 

Apr 20 - Mar 21 601 555 

 

Current Cases on Hand 

Post Number of Cases 

TL 61 

DTL 132 

Enf Off 1 101 

Enf Off 2 154 

Enf Off 3 126 

Others (Traveller Pitches Allocated 
in Local Plan)* 

30 

Total 604 

* sites allocated in the Local Plan awaiting planning applications or 

decisions so no active investigation taking place. 

Enforcement Notices Served 

Period Notices Served 

Apr 23 – Feb 24  34 

Apr 22 – Mar 23 63 

Apr 21 – Mar 22 80 

Apr 20 – Mar 21 61 

 

4.7 From the above, the following main issues can be identified: 

 There is a significant backlog of cases: Historically, case levels have 

been very high, but there has been successful effort over recent years 

(particularly when fully staffed) to reduce the number of cases on hand. 

Despite this, the current number of cases on hand (604) exceeds the 

number of cases received in each of the last two years (469 22/23 and 

414 23/Feb 24). This means that there is a “backlog” of cases that are at 

least a year old.  It would be expected that some cases will take a while 

to resolve, particularly where formal notices are served which often result 

in an appeal (currently 10 notices at appeal, appeals can take a year or 

more to determine) and further negotiation before prosecution, which 

itself is a protracted process. However, at present there are over 300 

Page 22



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 
 

 

cases which are over a year old, which is a significant number of the 

total caseload. 

 The number of cases per officer is very high: The number of cases 

per officer makes it difficult for officers to manage cases in order to 

respond in a timely manner to new cases received and ultimately to 

resolve cases (the problem identified by the LGO). Furthermore, the 

longer the case is open, the more likely it is that there will be repeated 

contacts from residents and/or Members seeking updates which itself 

contributes to the officer workload. The consequences of high officer 

workloads contributes to the backlog of cases. 

 Notices Served reflects staffing levels: A high number of notices 

served is not necessarily an indication of a good or efficient service albeit 

it is currently the only planning enforcement ‘performance’ indicator that 

central government monitors. In most cases where planning breaches 

are identified, it would be appropriate either to request remedy within a 

certain period or allow for the submission of a planning application to 

regularise the position. However, there are cases where the harm is 

such that it is expedient to serve a notice. The ability to serve a notice at 

the appropriate time would be related to the workload of the officer. 

Based on previous statistics, it is considered about 60 notices a year 

would be expected to be served and that a manageable workload per 

officer would be in the order of 80. 

 

4.8 Other Issues: 

Enforcement Plan: The current planning enforcement policy has not been 

updated since 2012 and does not fully reflect current practice, nor set out 

policy for dealing with issues such as vexatious complaints (for instance 

neighbour disputes rather than any planning breach that would warrant 

investigation). The National Planning Policy Framework states that LPAs 

“should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage 

enforcement proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area. This 

should set out how they will monitor the implementation of planning 

permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development and 

take action where appropriate.” 

Monitoring of Planning Permissions: Currently, planning enforcement is a 

reactionary service, responding to reports of breaches received and with no 

proactive monitoring of applications being implemented. 

Business Support: There is little dedicated business support for the 

planning enforcement service other than in relation to appeals, because of 

insufficient capacity within the Neighbourhoods Business Support Team. 

Officers are consequently involved in a significant amount of administrative 

work, including registering of new cases and monitoring generic email in-

Page 23



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 
 

 

boxes. This adds to workload and the ability to deal effectively with high 

caseloads. 

Performance Monitoring: The Team Leader is responsible for monitoring 

the performance of the team. Performance monitoring is most effective 

when there are standards in place set out in the enforcement plan (see 

above) and the planning database system can produce data for useful 

analysis. Regular 1-1s and full case conferences are held, with areas of 

prioritisation identified. Monitoring data has been recently improved through 

Power BI reporting, but the limitations of the current database means that 

only a few performance measures can be accurately monitored. 

Issues where Planning Applications Requested/Submitted: Where 

breaches are identified that do not cause obvious significant harm, it would 

be appropriate to invite a planning application. Where planning applications 

are received, the standard of submission tends to be poor, which in turn 

results in additional work for the planning officers dealing with planning 

applications. This creates a “vicious circle” where the enforcement case 

remains open and unresolved while the planning application remains 

undetermined. A further issue is in relation to inviting applications where 

there is little prospect of permission being granted, resulting in delays to 

formal action and additional workload for planning officers dealing with 

planning applications. 

 

5.0 Actions Recommended 

5.1 In relation to the specific reasons why the LGO sought a review of the 

service, it is agreed that at present the planning enforcement team in the 

planning service does not have the resources to carry out its functions. An 

Action Plan is therefore set out below in order to address this issue: 

Recruitment to Vacant Establishment Posts: Successful recruitment 

would enable reduction in officer workloads and allow more timely resolution 

of complaints or the taking of formal action. Anecdotally, there are problems 

nationwide in recruiting enforcement officers, but as no recruitment has 

taken place for a number of years and more competitive salaries achieved 

through market supplements, it is considered that recruitment should take 

place. Recruitment would be dependent on agreement of the Recruitment 

Panel and ensuring that sufficient budget is available. Timescale: To begin 

progress from April 2024 

Adoption of Enforcement Plan: An updated enforcement plan has been 

drafted and will form part of an overall Enforcement Policy for the Planning 

and Public Protection Directorate for approval this year. Timescale: Policy 

adopted by December 2024 

Page 24



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 
 

 

Explore Additional Business Support: Explore scope of support 

available, particularly around administrative tasks of new case registering 

and handling initial contacts. This can only be explored as part of the wider 

look at business support needs across Place, which the Planning and Public 

Protection Directorate forms part of. Timescale: Ongoing as part of review 

Greater Interaction between Enforcement and Planning Officers: Better 

interaction would result in increased learning and development for officers; 

prioritisation of retrospective planning applications and making better 

informed decisions as to whether to invite planning applications to regularise 

any breach. Timescale: From April 2024 

Expand Reporting on Performance to Lead Member and Planning 

Committees: Currently, only numbers of cases received and closed and 

notices served is reported to the committees each quarter. It is 

recommended that in addition, current case load, including number of open 

cases per officer be included in any reporting so issues of backlog and 

output can be more easily identified and reported on. Timescale: From April 

2024 

Review Undertaken By: Simon Thelwell, Head of Strategic Development 

Date of Review:  February 2024 

Page 25



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 March 2024 

 
 
 

 

APPENDIX 2 

 

Page 26



1

24 November 2023

Complaint reference: 
22 017 882

Complaint against:
London Borough of Havering

The Ombudsman’s final decision
Summary: X complained about the Council’s failure to enforce a 
planning condition that required a landscaping scheme. We found 
fault which caused an injustice and could happen again. We 
recommended a remedy which the Council has agreed to carry out.

The complaint
1. The person that complained to us will be referred to as X.
2. X lives in an apartment, for which the Council approved planning permission.
3. X complained that the Council failed to ensure a developer complied with a 

landscaping scheme approved under a planning condition.
4. X said that much of the land around the apartment building, which should be 

planted with shrubs and plants, is instead covered with self-seeded grass and 
weeds. X said that some trees that were planted at the front of the site, died and 
were not replaced.

The Ombudsman’s role and powers
5. We investigate complaints from people about ‘maladministration’ and ‘service 

failure’. In this statement, I have used the word fault to refer to these. We must 
also consider whether any fault has had an adverse impact on the person making 
the complaint. I refer to this as ‘injustice’. If there has been fault which has caused 
significant injustice, or that could cause injustice to others in the future we may 
suggest a remedy. (Local Government Act 1974, sections 26(1) and 26A(1), as 
amended)

6. If we are satisfied with an organisation’s actions o
[...]
m the statutory processes as these 
requirements are being met by existing 
budgets.  

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 
People - Things that matter for residents X                                                     
 

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place X 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
At the request of Members. Officers will present the revised Havering Climate 
Change Action Plan to the sub-committee under the pre-decision scrutiny 
arrangements.  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee scrutinises the report and agrees any 
recommendations/comments that it would like to be considered by Cabinet on the 
papers. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1.1 The Places Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee has requested to 

scrutinise the report that will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 10 
April 2024. The report builds on the actions introduced in the HCCAP in 2021 
and provides a framework for the Council’s actions to deliver on its target of 
becoming carbon neutral by 2040 or sooner. 
 

1.2 As the report falls under the auspices of the Places Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, any recommendations or comments on the report made by 
the Sub-Committee will need to be passed to Cabinet for consideration for 
inclusion in the action plan.  
 

 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Implications and Risks: None of this 
covering report. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

1 

 

 

CABINET  

Subject Heading: 
Revised Havering Climate Change Action 
Plan (HCCAP) 2024-27 

Cabinet Member: 
Councillor Keith Darvill: Cabinet Member for 
Climate Change 

ELT Lead: 
Kathy Freeman: Strategic Director of 
Resources 

Report Author and contact details: 

Michelle Giordmaina: Climate Insight 
Programme Management Officer 
Michelle.Giordmaina@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432166 
 

Louise Warner: Business Intelligence 
Analyst 
Louise.Warner@havering.gov.uk 01708 
432402 
 

Nicholas Kingham: Corporate Projects 
Manager 
Nick.Kingham@havering.gov.uk 01708 
432896 

Policy context: 

The impacts and causes of climate change 
have been recognised by Havering Council. 
The Council has developed strategies and 
goals to address these impacts and mitigate 
the effects of climate change. 

Financial summary: 

The costs of annually reviewing the 
Havering Climate Change Action Plan will 
be contained in the existing corporate 
financial provision. 

Is this a Key Decision? 

This is a Key Decision. 
(a) Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more. 
(c) Significant effect on two or more Wards. 

When should this matter be reviewed? April 2025 

Reviewing OSC: Places OSC 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
People - Things that matter for residents X 
 

 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place X  

Page 35

mailto:Michelle.Giordmaina@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

2 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report presents the revised Havering Climate Change Action Plan (HCCAP) 2024-27 
which is attached as Appendix 1. It builds on the actions introduced in the HCCAP in 2021 
and provides a framework for the Council’s actions to deliver on its target of becoming 
carbon neutral by 2040 or sooner. 
 
This is an evolving framework, and the Council will continue to update the approach over 
time; as targets change, new data becomes available, and following major Government 
decarbonisation strategies. Havering Council has a solid data base and a robust 
intelligence hub which l

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

26 March 2024 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

David Taylor (Chairman), Ray Best and Jason Frost 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan and John Wood 

Labour Group 
 

Matthew Stanton and Mandy Anderson 
 

   
 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Brian Eagling and 
+Katharine Tumilty. Councillor Mandy Anderson substituted for Councillor 
Tumilty.   
 
 

48 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Jason Frost declared a non-pecuniary interest on the pre 
decision scrutiny item on Climate Change Action Plan 2024-27. 
 
 

49 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the sub-committee meeting held on 14 December 2023 and 
special meeting of 23 January 2024 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

50 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW OF RESOURCES  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report following the recommendation of the 
Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) review of resources for the 
Enforcement function within planning had been undertaken. 
 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
26 March 2024 

 

 

 

The report detailed that the review had been completed, setting out the 
current issues within Planning Enforcement and making recommendations 
in relation to recruitment, enforcement plan, business support, interaction 
with planners and performance monitoring and performance. 
 
The report informed the sub-committee of the following issues identified: 

 Significant backlog of cases: Historically, case levels have been 

very high, but there has been successful effort over recent years 

(particularly when fully staffed) to reduce the number of cases on 

hand. Despite this, the current number of cases on hand (604) 

exceeds the number of cases received in each of the last two 

years (469 22/23 and 414 23/Feb 24). At present there are over 

300 cases which are over a year old, which is a significant 

number of the total caseload. 

 The number of cases per officer being very high: The number of 

cases per officer makes it difficult for officers to manage cases in 

order to respond in a timely manner to new cases received and 

ultimately to resolve cases (the problem identified by the LGO). 

Members seeking updates which itself contributes to the officer 

workload. The consequences of high officer workloads 

contributed to the backlog of cases. 

 Notices served reflects staffing levels: A high number of notices 

served was not necessarily an indication of a good or efficient 

service albeit it is currently the only planning enforcement 

‘performance’ indicator that central government monitors. Based 

on previous statistics, it is considered about 60 notices a year 

would be expected to be served and that a manageable workload 

per officer would be in the order of 80. 

 

Members were informed that the specific reasons why the LGO sought a 

review of the service was that at present the planning enforcement team in 

the planning service does not have the resources to carry out its functions.  

The report detailed the following action plan to address this issue: 

Recruitment to vacant Establishment Posts: Recruitment would 

enable reduction in officer workloads and allow more timely 

resolution of complaints or the taking of formal action. Recruitment 

would be dependent on agreement of the Recruitment Panel and 

ensuring that sufficient budget is available. Timescale: To begin 

progress from April 2024. 

Adoption of Enforcement Plan: An updated enforcement plan has 

been drafted and will form part of an overall Enforcement Policy for 

the Planning and Public Protection Directorate for approval this year. 

Timescale: Policy adopted by December 2024. 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
26 March 2024 

 

 

 

Explore Additional Business Support: Explore scope of business 

support needs across Place, which the Planning and Public 

Protection Directorate forms part of. Timescale: Ongoing as part of 

review 

Greater Interaction between Enforcement and Planning Officers: 

Better interaction would result in increased learning and development 

for officers; prioritisation of retrospective planning applications and 

making better informed decisions as to whether to invite planning 

applications to regularise any breach. Timescale: From April 2024 

Expand Reporting on Performance to Lead Member and Planning 

Committees: Currently, only numbers of cases received and closed 

and notices served is reported to the committees each quarter. It was 

recommended that in addition, current case load, including number of 

open cases per officer be included in any reporting so issues of 

backlog and output can be more easily identified and reported on. 

Timescale: From April 2024 

Following the presentation and discussion the sub-committee noted the 
content of the review and the actions recommended. 
 
 

51 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 
At the request of Members, the revised Havering Climate Change Action 
Plan (HCCAP) 2024-27 was presented under the pre-decision scrutiny 
arrangement.  
 
The report falls under the auspices of the Sub-Committee and form a key 
decision to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 10 April. 
 
The report outlined impacts and causes of climate change that have been 
recognised by the council. It was stated that in the report that the Council had 
developed strategies and goals to address these impacts and mitigate the 
effects of climate change. 
 

The sub-committee noted that the costs of annually reviewing the Havering 
Climate Change Action Plan that would be contained in the existing 
corporate financial provision. Members indicated to receive an update in 6 
months’ time. 
 
Following presentation and debate the sub-committee made the following 
comments and recommendations that would be passed to the Cabinet for 
consideration for inclusion in the action plan.  
   
That the sub-committee support the Approval and adoption of the revised 
HCCAP 2024-27.  
  
 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
26 March 2024 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee also ask that: 
  

 Could Cabinet consider an action around promoting greywater and 
rainwater harvesting. 

 

 Could Cabinet consider how the plan may incorporate green energy 
generation.  

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


